CASE 3533: Application of UNION
OIL CO. of CALIFORNIA for salt
water disposal, Lea County.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTON
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

. IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

+ CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
'COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

- THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3533
Order No., R-3203

|

tAPPLICATION OF UNION OIL COMPANY
./ OF CALIFORNIA FOR SALT WATER DIS-
EPOSAL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

]
§

BY THE COMMISSLON:

H

i

This cause care on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 8, 1967,
=3

1
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel 8. Nutter.

i NCW, on this_14th day of March, 1967, the Commission, a
ﬁquorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
ijand the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

'in the premises,

FINDS:

!
?
' {1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Union 0il Company of California, is
the owner and operator of the Continental Nix Well No. 24-1, located
330 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of
Section 24, Township 18 Souili, Range 35 East, NMPM, Reeves-Devonian
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. '

(3)  That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
idispose of produced salt water into the Devonian formation, with
zinjection through perforations from approximately 12,126 feect

to 12,190 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through 3 1/2-
inch internally plastic-coated tubing installed in a packer set
ibelow 11,380 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus should be
filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge should ke
attached to the annulus or the annulus left open at the surface
in order to determine leakage in the tubing or packer.
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! CABE No. 3533
!Order No. R-3203

"' Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
iwater into the Devonian formation,

(5) That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste and

protect correlative rights,

IT? IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Union Oil Company of California, is
hereby authorized to utilize its Continental Nix Well No. 24-1,
located 330 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West

line of Section 24, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Reeves-
to dispose of produced salt

injection to be accomplished

E?through 3 1/2-inch tubing installed in a packer below 11,380 feet,

i
Hwith indoectinn

| coated;
i inert fluid;

3 intn tha narfarated interval from approximately
12,128 feotr to 12,190 feet;

¥

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be internally plastic-
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an

and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the
in order to deter-

annulus or the annulus left open at the surface in
mine leakage in the tubing or packer.

{2) That the applicant shall submit mohthly reports of its
disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the
Commission Rules and Regulations.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission wmay deem necessary.
DCONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICQ

///’OIE\SONSEiYKFIOﬂfCOMMISSION
TR

DAVID ¥F. CARGO, C??ytma

GUYTO . HAYS, Mcmb7n

[ f T2t

2 L. PORTER, Jr.,/yember & Secretary
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE ENGINEER OFFICE

BS8ANTA FE
S. E. REYNOLDS ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE YO
7 : . STATE CAPITOL
STATE kHGruEen March 2, 1967 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

0il Conservation Commiss ion
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Reference is made to the application of Union 0Oil Company
of California which seeks authority to dispose of salt
water in the Devonian formation through their Continental
0Oil Company Nix well No. 24-1 in Sec. 24, T. 18 8., R. 35 E.

The diagrammatic sketch of the injection weil is referred to
in the application as Exhibit 3 and it appears from the
exhibit that no threat of contamination to the fresh waters
which may exist in the area will occur, provided the well

is ccmpleted, equipped and operated in the manner shown on
this exhibit. Therefore, this office offers no objection to
the granting of the application, provided the well is
sompleteéd, equipped and operated in the manner shown on the
‘diagrammatic sketch. '

FEI/ma Yours truly,
- cc-F. H. Hennighausen
J. F. Russell S. E. Reynolds

State Engineer

By: d
Frank E. Irby
Chief

Water Rights Div,




GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

State of New Mexico
®il Gonservation Tommission

STATE GECLOGIST
A, L. PORTER, JR,

LAND COMMISSIONER , A i DAPL I
I) SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

GUYTON B. HAYS

MEMBER
P, O, BOX 2088
SANTA FE
[

: Re: Case No. 3533
Mr. John Russell Order No. R-3203
Attorney at Law . .
Post Office Drawer 640 Applicant:
Reswell, New MeXico Unien 0il Company of Calif.

|

-

gcar Sir:

t

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case,

Very truly yours,

0 G

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir
Carbon copy of drder also sent to:

Hobhs ccc ¥
Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC
Other Mr. Frank Irby




Docket No. 7-67

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MARCH 8, 1967

9 A.M. -~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSICN CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3533: Application of Union Oil Company of California for salt water
disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-

in the Devonian formation in its Continental Nix Well No. 24-1,

located 330 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West |
Tinms AF Qa0 24 Tl akerrrerir s vn 3D Cevest Yo Docrreias 33 M=t oy T ey
R X S et ¥ s 4y .LV\VllulLJ.tl A wd s LA il L\\—AAAjv ~ D ottt 4 e I
Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3534: Application of Newmont 0il Company for a waterflood expansion

and unorthodox well locations, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to expand
its West Grayburg No, 4 Sand Waterflood Project. Loco Hills
Pool, by drilling a water injection well at an unorthodox loca-
tion 175 feet from the South line and 1500 feet from the East |
line of Section 10, and further, to drill twc production wells |
at unorthcdox locations 2600 feet from the North line and 1200 ‘
feet from the West line of Section 10, and 1190 feet from the
North line and 150 feet from the East line of Section 11, all
in Township 18 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 3531 (Readvertised)
Application of Texas Pacific 0Oil Company for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project
in the South Funice Pool by the injection of water into the
Seven Rivers-Queen formations through six wells in Sections 5,
8 and 9., Township 22 South, Range 36 Zast, Lea County, New
Mexico.

CASE 3535: Application of Pennzoil Company for the creation of a new pool
and for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new oil pool
for Lower Wolfcamp production for its Gallagher State Well No.
1, located in Unit A of Section 3, Township 17 South, Range 34
East, Lea County, New Mexico, and for the promulgation of special
pool rules therefor, including a provision for 80-acre spacing.
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Examiner Hearing March 8, 1967

CASE 3536:

Application of Tenneco 0il Company for two unorthodox gas

well locations, San Juar and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the
unorthodox Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool location of its Dawson
Federal Well No. 1, located 835 feet from the North line and
1150 feet from the West line of Section 26, Township 27 Nerth,
Range 8 West, San Juan County, and its Jicarilla "C" Well No.
8, located 1850 feet from the North line and 790 feet from the
West line of Section 13, Township 26 North, Range 5 West, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico.

CASE 3206 (Reopened)

CASE 3537:

In the matter of Case No. 3206 being reopened pursuant to the
provisions of Nrder N~ R.-2R74-2 whinrh continued the special
rules and regulations for the High Plains-Pennsylvanian Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico, for an additional year. All interested
parties may appear and show cause why the pool should not be
developed on 80-acxre or 40-acre spacing units.

Application of Texacc Inc. for a waterflood project, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority tc institute a waterflood project in thz Bisti
Lower-Gallup 0il Pool by the injection of water into the Lower
Gallup formation through its Northeast Bisti Unit Well No. 3
located in Unit O of Section 15, Township 25 North, Range 11
West, San Juan County, New Mexico.




LAW OFFICES OF

}

JoHN F. RussELL.

SUITE 1010 SECURITY NATIONAL BANK 8UILDING
P.O. DRAWER 640

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201 - TELEPHONE 622-464!
e A®EA CODE 5085

February 16, 1967

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Secretary-Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation
Commiceion

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Pursuant to my telephone conversation with Mr. Nutter
this morning, 1 transmit herewith an Application of Union
0il Company to be set for hearing before an Examiner.

%
‘ The exhibits will be forwarded within the next week.
Very truly yours,

-y,
o %1 \i)‘\ff//)‘;-:aaé///x/

'/?gohnfﬁ. Russell
J

. P
JFR/wa {
1 Enc: -

App. (trip)

é cc: Mr. Bob Cooke w/enc.
j Mr. Frank Irby w/enc.




STATE OF NEW MEXIiCO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF UNION
OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA FOR AN ORDER
AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF SALT WATER

INTO THE DEVONIAN FORMATION BY INJECTION
INTO THE CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY NIX

WELL NO. 24-1 LOCATED APPROXIMATELY

660 FEET FROM THE WEST LINE AND 300 FEET
FROM THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP
18 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

No. C§TZL$

o e e e R G et e S e M A An A e g e e e e e e TR M e e R e e YR M am W R G e e e e mm Y

APPLICATION

COMES NOW Union Q0il Company of California by its attorney,
John F. Russell, and states;:
1. Applicani propuses Lo conwience itne disposal of
salt water produced from the Dcvonian Formation of the South

Vacuum Field by injection into the Devonian Formation through

the Continental 0il Company Nix Well No. 24-1 located approximately

660 feet from the West line and 300 feet from the North line of
Section 24, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, in the Reeves
Devonian Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

2, The water being disposed of is not suitable for
Jdomestic or agricultural purposes and the disposal of said
water, as proposed, will not impair production of oil, gas
or fresh water £ioum the reservoir nor will it impair correlative
rights.

3. Applicant attaches hereto as Exhibit 1 a plat
showing the location of the proposed injecction well and all
wells within two miles from said proposed injection well from

which they are being produced and the names of the lessees.




4. Applicant attaches hereto as Exhibit 2 a copy
of the well log of the proposed injection well.

5. Applicant attaches hereto as Exhibit 3 a diagrammatic
sketch showing the manner of completing the proposed injection
well.

WHEREFORE Applicant requests that the Commission set
this matter down for hearing before its Examiner, publish notice
as required by law and after hearing issue its order authorizing

R | T - ~ -+ . . o~ Lt
LiC UAopUDGalL UL odtrL wattl ubd atuLesdid.,

Respectfully submitted,

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

By: ;;;wnvr( 531 _44;/:24. i§7{/

_~"John F. Russell®
4 ?. 0. Drawer 640
—~Roswell, New Mexico

Applicant's Attorney

-2




RN T U LTINS of New Mexico |
Drawer M, Capitol Station AUSTIN, TEXAS

78711 1
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LEQAL TEPARTMENT

i OIL CONSERVYATION COMMISSION
L P. 0. BOX 2088 :
SANTA FE, NE¥ MEXXICO 87301







LAW OFFICES OF b
5

JOHN F. RusseLL
SUITE 1O1O SECURITY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
P O. DRAWER 640

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201

TELEPHONE 622-464]|
AREA CODE 505

February 27, 1967

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

New Mexico Oil Conservatioin /lkﬂ 5 <73 R
. . 174 2w e o
Commission (//CLQZ P

P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Application of Union 0il Company of
California transmitted to you 2/16/67

Dear Mr. Porter:
I am transmitting the following exhibits:

1. Diagramatic sketch of the proposed completion
of the salt water disposal well;

2. Copy of the log;

3. Plat showing location of the proposed salt water
disposal well.

Very truly yours,

Y
‘Cr/ -y [/ 5 Kf'(//?:}&(ﬁ(z ‘

I3y 2SI
, /thn F. Russell
JFR/wa L

3 Encs: ;

As above in triplicate

cc: Mr. Frank E. Irby w/enc.
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DIACGRAMATIC SKETCH

PROPOSED COMPLETION FOR SWD SERVICE
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY ¥ 24-1NIX\VELL
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SEC. 24, TIES, R35E, LEA COUNTY, NEV/ LIEXICO
BY UNMION OIL COMPALIY OF CALIFORMIA
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SPECIALIZING IN: OEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, SIATE MENYS. EXPERT YESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P, O, BOX 1092 @ PHON £ 243.64671 ® ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO

Page 1

—

BEFORE 'YHE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMM;SSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
March 8, 1967

EXAMINER HEARING

)

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

Application of Union Oil Company of )
california for salt water disposal, )
Lea County, New Mexico. )
)

)

J

)

)

)

)

)

)

BESORE: DANIEL S. NUTTER, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

case o,

-~

-~
e
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dearnley

SPECIALIZ NG IN: DEPOSIT'ONS, HEARINGS, S”ATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 S5IMMS BLDG. ® PO, BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6¢91 @ 4 LBUQUERGIUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
1208 FIRST NATIOMAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 256-129. % AUWQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO #7108

PAGE

MR. NUTTER: We will call next Case 3533.
MR. HATCd: Application of Union 0Oil Company of
California for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexicoc.
MR. RUSSELL: John F. Russell, Roswell, New Mexico,
appearing on behalf of the Applicant, and I have one witness.
(Witness sworn.)

ES W. BROWUNT G, called as a witness herein,

v e £

z

CIHARDL
having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as
follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATICN

BY MR. RUSSELL:

Q Will you please state your name, address, by whom you
are employed, and in what capacity?

A My name is Charles W. Browning. My address is 4710
Thomason Drive, Midland, Texas. I am employed by the Union
0il Company of California in the capacity of District Engineer.

Q Have you previously gqualified to give testimony before
the Commission and the Examiner?

A Yes, sir, I have.

Q Are you familiar with the application of Union 0il
Company filed in Case Number 353372

A Yes, sir, I am.

Q Will you briefly explain to the Examiner what the

purpose of this application is?
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[ e e —

A The purpose of this application is to get permission
to dispose of salt water prcduced along with the oil from the
Devonian formation in the South Vacuum Field into the
Continental Nix Number 24-1 Well located in Section 24, 18

South, 35 East.

Uing
Tgy

RQUE, NEW #EXICO 87108

{Whereupon, Applicant's
Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 marked
for identification.)

g

Q (By Mr. Russell) Now, I'll refer you to Exhibit
Number 1, which is a plat, and ask you to explain to the

Examiner what that exhibit shows?

A This exhibit shows the location of the well that we
propose to use fcr injection purposes in the nortawest

northwest of Section 24, 18 South, 35 East, and its

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPEXT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 S1MMS BLDG. @ P.O, 30X 1092  PHONE 243-6601 & ALBUQUERQU Z, NEW MEXICO 87101

1205 FIRSY NATIOMAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 256-1294 ALBUQUE

dearnley-meier renorting

relationship to the South Vacuum Field approximately a mile

and a half to the south and west.

Q Are you presently disposing of some of the water

produced in the South Vacuum Field through other wells?

A Yes, sir, we are. We're presently disposing of our

present salt water through the well noted in the southwest
southwest of Section 36 of the same Township and Range, which

is noted on our plat as the Curlea I, a dry hole.

Q Why do you need this additional, or second, well?

A You could refer to Exhibit Number 2 and you will

Lnote that there has been a noticeable increase in water




PAGE
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production during the year of 1966. The Devonian formation
’ in the South Vacuum is an active water drive and we expect
watery to continue to increase throughout the remainder of the
||
]

z
o
1
§
z
(]
v
H
S
> 28
L] h-] oK s :
= o §§ life of this field, and we have found that present salt wateéx
@z §% disposal system is incapable of handling this continued
e L I
= ¥ 23 | increase in water withoui excessive pressure of our tubular
. E §§ framing in this well, and we need some place to get rid of the
= % g3 _ , :
s 4% | excessive water and the continued growth of water production
e B
c w R
[ oo I é (Z)w ' . .
av § 2§ thrcughout the life of this field.
e R .
vi &~ »
pre & §§ Q The water which you are going to dispose of,that is
‘= 5 2% »
= & ¢2 produced from the Devonian formation, is that correct?
' . P
& o8l .
—_ ¢ a% A That is correct.
= i
= : 25 Q And your injection will be into the Devonian formationi
- & =8
A That is correct.
Q I'll refer you to what has been identified as Exhibit
J

Number 3, and ask you if you will just comment as to what
that is?

A That is a log of tbe Continental Nix 24-1 showing the
approximate depth of the Devonian formation s it's located
in that well, which is approximately 12,070 feet or minus 8180

sub-sea.

Q Now, that log was furnished to you by the Continental

people?

A That is correct,
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Q And has Union 0Oil Company of California, are they
in the process of making arrangements to acquire this well
for injection purposes?

A Yes, sir, we are. We have been in contact with
Continental and they have agreed to sell us this well for
disposal purposes.

Q And thic well originally was producing from the

Devonian formation?

r

=y A That is correct.
Q And production has ceased?
A Production has ceased and Continental was making

plans to plug and abandon the well when we contacted them for

the use of it as a possible disposal site.

d Q 17 {“ a3 N
oL [ F1u0 P
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dearnley-meier 1

Q I will refer you to what hés been marked as
Applicant's Ex»hibit Number 4 and ask you if you'll just explain
that exhibit?

A This is a diagrammatic sketch of the proposed
completion for salt water disposal service of the Continental
24-1 Nix Well. The perforations as they presently exist are
marked on the plat. It's presently perforated at 12,126 to
12,136 and open., It has two additional sets of perforations

which have been squeezed which we propose to drill out and

reperforate to increase the capacity of the well to take salt

water,




— _— , e
3 We plan on running three and a half inch plastic
z
% coated tubing to some depth below 1100 which is the top of
8 s the cement as recorded by a temperature survey. We will

5 % B

= $8g set three and a half by five and a half inch packer some

s z Ny

. § £z

o g ;2 point below 11,380 and fill the annular space between the

..L'.J : oz

e [+ 2 W

o §§ tubing and casing with a corrosion inhibited fluid and

&g g

oo 3 3% dispose of our water below the packer and into the formation

B . §§ from approximately 12,126 to approximately 1Z,190.

s § o8

TIY. o Z , . . .

A 3 g§ Q Now, this water which you plan to dispose of is not

& §& 23 | water which is suitable for domestic or agricultural purposes?

= ¢ %

= 3§ 2= A No, sir, it is not,.

1 2

S 2 gg

-EE Y &% Q And are you, in your present disposal well, disposing
5 og:

~ I 2 . . .

gg § o3 of water produced in the Devonian formation, you are

| s =X '

disposing of water other than just vyour own water?
A That is correct. Union operates a salt water
disposal system for the South Vacuum Unit which we operate.
At the same time, we dispose of water for several other
operators in the area through the same system. Their water
has increased the same as ours in the field. )
Q This will be used in the same system but an additional

well to take care of the production of the increase in the salt

water?

A That is correct.

Q Were Exhibits 1, 2, and 4 prepared by you or under
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your direction?
’ A Yes, sir, they were.
: Q Was Exhibit Number 3, the well log, furnished to you
I

by Continer. al 0il Company?
A "hat is correct.

MP, RUSSELL: I move the introduction into evidence

EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

23
a5
g
X
E 3
3 X
23
oz
g%
> 58
oo %2 of Exhibits 1 through 4,
= % 33
S - MR. NUTTER: Without cobjection, the exhibits will
eI S
[ouw 3 & Zuw . . .
Qs g £3 be admitted into evidence.
e o Z
vi [+ 2K J
z .
= ¢ 23 (Whereupon, Applicant's
‘as g 32 Exhibits 1, 2, 3, and 4
= 5 2= offered and admitted in
L] .
D= F 43 evidence.)
o o g.s
" z oz
= & i3 MR. RUSSELL: I have no further questions of this
< 2 A
- L ~
= ¥ ER |
. $ == witness.

MR. NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Browning?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q I presume, Mr. Browning, that the reason the lower
two sets of perforations in this well were squeezea is that
the water had encroached and the perforations had gone to water]

A That is correct.

Q I presume the injection here will be made below

the o0il and vater contact?

A That is correct.
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f
3 Q And no damage to remaining oil reserves will result?
Z
z A Yes, sir.
v
g _ MR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions of Mr.
= S g2 | Browning? He may be excused.
s x O
@ & &3 (Witness excused.)
v:;..'.“ : @ H
& 22w . L
g; % §§ MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Russeil%
& g g§
e 3 %3 Mo nCCCCLLL. 1 nave nothing further.
{~ho % :; .
SR MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything further they
< g L8
| e 3 - Zw .
a>” 3 £% | wish to offer in Case 35337
— . £
= ¢ é% MR. HATCH: Letter dated March 2nd, 1967 from the
‘as g 2 , . :
EE & 23 | State Engineer's Office. "This office offers no objection to
= i ;3
=2 ¢ Z% | the granting of the application, provided the well is completed,
= N 2
—  Z 3g
= é g; equipped and operated in the manner shown on the diagrammatic
= & =5

sketch.” and signed by Frank E. Irby, the State Engineer's

Office.

MR. NUTTER: Anything further in this case? We will

take the case under advisement.
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FSTATE OF NEW MEXICO

B R R
S
-
b d
[=]
-~

3 )
z E-X2 \
z COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
v
8 1, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary pupblic in and for the county of
- % &% ' . _
=% 8% Bernalillo, State of New MexlcCO. do hereby certify that the
ey %8
3 Yz
k3 w . .
@ 2 ;: i foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing pefore the New
<z T g2
et £ Fu . . . . .
e % 23 Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me; and
< 2%
<3 g gg
o § i that the same 1S 2 true and correct record of the said
T % ;:
- » 33 proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ahility.
S % a <
[at] z w e .
< 3 8% Witness my Hand and seal this 9th day of March, 1967.
e T e E
=z 3t . ‘
@ & =z V) \’)
= % gé - S/CLA—/‘ O
o i i NOTARY PUBLIC
as o &&
= Z 22 s .
= = i My Commission Explires: \
3 < aw
a> § 2%
= % == June 19, 1967

{ da haveby oot 1Ly that tha Fernpnid 1

g sompiete recovd of i peuent s L
the Bzmninwr noaring ofeonnn Fo 35.53
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